• 1

.

T

I

;

| | |

RECORDATION FO	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM United States Patent and Tredomark
	SONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas 1. Name of conveying party(ies):	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below
Roger LABRECQUE (11/15/2005), Geoffrey	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
WOUDIE (11/15/2005), Joseph FERRARO	Name: ATRIUM MEDICAL CORPORATION
(11/16/2005), Lisa ROGERS (11/15/2005), Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) etteched? X Yes No	Internal Address;
	Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s): <u>In parentheses after inventor name</u> x Assignment Merger Change of Neme	5 Wentworth Drive
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City:Hudson
Government Interest Assignment	State: New Hampshire
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 03051
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es)
Application or patent number(a): Patent Application No.(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application.
11/238554	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?	
lame and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 1
ame: Kevin J. Canning	
LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
ernel Address: Atty. Dkt.: ATA-442	Authorized to be charged by credit card
eet Address: 28 State Street	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	None required (government interest not affecting title
Boston	
te: <u>MA</u> ZIp: 02109	8. Payment Information
one Number: (617) 227-7400	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Number: (617) 742-4214	b. Deposit Account Number 12-0080
all Address:	Authorized User Name Kevin J. Canning
- $ -$	December 6, 2005
	Date
Sean D. Detweller - 42,482 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
areby certify that this correspondence is being facaimlie transmitted to to at MS Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US Peter 20, on the date shown below.	o the Patent and Trademark Office, facsimile no. (571) 273- at and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria VA 20012

I

| | |

Form PTO-1595	RECO	RDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Continued)	
Additional Conve	eying Party(ies)/Exe	cution Date(s) (1. Continued	- <u></u>
Paul MARTAKOS (* (11/16/2005), Suzar (11/17/2005)	11/15/2005), Theodore H Ine CONROY (11/15/20	(ARWOSKI (11/21/2005), Steve / 05), Brian SUNTER (11/15/2005)	
Additional Assigr	nees (2. Continued);		
Assignee Name:			
Internal Address:			
Street Address:			
City:	State:	Country;	ZIp:
		<u> </u>	
asignee Name:			<u> </u>
itreet Address:			
ilty:	State:	Country:	Zip:
ssionee Name			
ternal Address:			<u> </u>
reet Address:			
ty:	Dista		
	State:	Country:	Zip:
dditional Applicat	tions and/or Patents	(4. Continued):	·
ditional Patent Applicatio			
. Continued:	n numbers	Additional Patent Numbers 4B. Continued:	
	Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No	

Docket No.: ATA-442

PATENT REEL: 017098 FRAME: 0938

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

WE, Roger LABRECQUE; Geoffrey MOODIE; Joseph FERRARO; Lisa ROGERS; Paul MARTAKOS; Theodore KARWOSKI; Steve A. HERWECK; Suzanne CONROY; Brian SUNTER; and Georgette HENRICH, of Londonderry, New Hampshire; Hudson, New Hampshire; Londonderry, New Hampshire; Londonderry, New Hampshire; Pelham, New Hampshire; Hudson, New Hampshire; Nashua, New Hampshire; Dracut, Massachusetts; Londonderry, New Hampshire; and Dracut, Massachusetts, respectively, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to us by

ATRIUM MEDICAL CORPORATION

a Corporation of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 5 Wentworth Drive, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

ATRIUM MEDICAL CORPORATION

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

APPLICATION OF A COATING ON A MEDICAL DEVICE

described in an application

Executed by us of even date herewith and about to be filed

or

1

i

x Application No. 11/238554, filed on September 28, 2005

This application claims the benefit of the following provisional application(s):

x Provisional Application No. 60/613745, filed on September 28, 2004

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And we agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with said Corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to

> PATENT REEL: 017098 FRAME: 0939

i

do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said Corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

And we do further hereby grant the attorneys/agents of Lahive & Cockfield, LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment the filing date and/or application number of said application.

ATA-442 PATENT REEL: 017098 FRAME: 0940

i,

ł

ł

- ---- --

	<u>M</u>
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	Roger Labrecque
Date: 11/15/05	
United States of America)
State of <u>New Hamashire</u>) ss ·
County of Hilshorough)
	-
On this 15 ^{HL} day of Novemb	er , <u>2005</u> before me, the
the undersigned notary public, personally ap	
(name of document signer), proved to me thr	ough satisfactory evidence of identification,
which was <u>Privers License</u>	, to be the person whose name
is signed on the preceding or attached docum	ent in my presence.
Chiefett Attilles	(official signature and seal of notary)
My-commission expires My Commission Expires	Ante alight
Commence of the second s	

1

i

ł

	<u><</u>
Bull	non
/ Geo	offrey Moodie

Date:	1/15/05

United States of America		
State of	New Hompshire) ss.:
County of	Hillsborough	_)

On this 15 H day of	November	, 2005	before me, the
the undersigned notary public, per	sonally appeared		Tondie
(name of document signer), proved	i to me through satist	factory evidence of ide	entification,
	<u>ense</u>		erson whose name
is signed on the preceding or attacl	hed document in my	presence.	

(official signature and seal of notary) The My Elizabeth J. Gillie. Notary Public My Commission Explicits: My commission expires 9/17/08

Т

ł

-

1 -7
1 Tenuro
Joseph Ferraro
Date: $M_1 \omega / \omega S_{}$
United States of America
State of New Hamashire) ss.:
County of <u>Hillshorough</u>)
On this <u>167</u> day of <u>November</u> , <u>2005</u> before me, the
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>Joseph Ferraro</u>
(name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
which was <u>Drivers</u> <u>License</u> , to be the person whose name
is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.
14 - Do tot THAN
(official signature and seal of notary)
C- Elizabeth J. Gillis, Notary Public My commission expires My Commission Expires

AWR-LER
Lisa Rogers

Date:	1	15	05
	—		

United States of Am	
State of	New Hampshire) ss.:
County of	Hillsborough)

On this	15 th	day of	Novem bei	<u> </u>	2005	before me, the
the undersig	ned notary p	oublic, pe	rsonally appea	red Lisin	Ropers	
(name of do	cument sign	er), prove	ed to me throug	h satisfactory o	evidence of id	lentification,
which was	Drivers	LICE	ense		_, to be the p	erson whose name
is signed on	the precedin	ng or atta	ched document	in my presenc	e.	
1 - 12		<u> </u>	1 /			
The TRACE	1-71		ANA			<u> </u>
- Club	belt (hlle	(official sign	nature and sea	l of notary)
- 7 1 m C	6		noth I Olitic Natory Publ			

í...(.) My commission expires

Elizabeth J. Glitte, Notary Public My Commission Expires: 9/17/08

i

Cane Ma

11/15/05 Date:

United States of Ame)
State of	New	Hamps	<u>hiré)</u> ss.:
County of	Hills	borolig	<u>h/ré_)</u> ss.:)

On this	_15th	day of	November	, _d	2005	before me, the
			rsonally appeared	_ PAU I		
(name of c	locument sig	ner), prove	d to me through sa	tisfactory evi	dence of ide	ntification,
which was	Daver	s Lic	ense	,	to be the pe	rson whose name
is signed o	on the precedi	ng or attac	ched document in n	ny presence.		

ialet (official signature and seal of notary) Elizabeth J. Guills, Notary Public My Commission Expires. 9/17/08 My commission expires

1

1

CAUCSA Theodore Karwoski

Date:	()	21	05	_

United States of Ame)
State of	New	<u>Hampshire</u>	_) ss.:
County of	Hills	borougl	_)

On this	2151	_ day of	November	, <u>2005</u>	before me, the
the undersi	gned notary	public, pe	rsonally appeared	Theodore	Karwaski
(name of de	ocument sig	ner), prove	ed to me through s	atisfactory evidence	of identification,
which was	Drivers	Lice	nse	, to be t	the person whose name
is signed or	n the precedi	ing or atta	ched document in	my presence.	
EEA		A	l.		
	ibetL(Jelles (official signature and	l seal of notary)
My commi	ssion expire	s E	lizabeth J. Glills, Notary Public My Commission Expires	9/17/08	

Elizabeth J. Gillis, Notary Public My Commission Expires

ł.

Steve X. Herweck

11/16/05 Date:

United States of Ame	_)
State of	New Hompshire	_) ss.:
County of	Hillsborough)

On this	110th	day of	November	, _á	005	before me, the
the unders	igned notary	- public, pe	rsonally appeared	Steve	Herw	
(name of a	locument sign	ier), prov	ed to me through sat	isfactory evid	ence of id	entification,
which was	Arivers	Hice	nse	, t		erson whose name
is signed o	on the precedi	ng or atta	ched document in m	y presence.		

El luner My commission expires (official signature and seal of notary) Efizabeth J. Giffa, Notary Public My Commission Explanat 9/17/08

i

1

Ì

- June es
Suzanne Conroy
Date: $11-15-05$
Date: $\Lambda(-\sqrt{5}-0)$
United States of America)
State of $N(e_{\mu})$ / $h_{\mu}m_{2}sh_{1}re$) ss.:
County of <u>Hillsborough</u>)
On this 15 th day of November , 2005 before me, the
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>Juzanne Conrou</u>
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>$Suzanne$ <u>Conroy</u> (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was <u>$Nrivers$ <u>$License$, to be the person whose name</u></u></u>
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>Suzanne</u> <u>Conroy</u> (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>$Suzanne$ <u>Conroy</u> (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was <u>$Nrivers$ <u>$License$, to be the person whose name</u></u></u>
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>$Suzanne$ <u>Conroy</u> (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was <u>$Nrivers$ <u>$License$, to be the person whose name</u></u></u>
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared $\underline{SuzAnne}$ <u>Conroy</u> (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was $\underline{Nrivers}$ <u>License</u> , to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.

İ

Brian Sunter

11 15 05 Date:

United States of America			
State of	New Hompshire Hillsborougi	'_) ss.:	
County of	Hillsborbisal	_	
-	<u> </u>		

On this	15+	day of	November	<u>, 2005</u>	before me, the
the unders	igned notary	public, pe	rsonally appeared	Brian Sun	
(name of (locument sig	ner), prov	ed to me through sat	isfactory evidence of i	dentification,
	Drivers			to be the i	person whose name
which was	DINERS	<u> </u>	10e	· ·	
is signed o	n the preced	ing or atta	ched document in m	y presence.	

THE WARD (official signature and seal of notary) My commission expires Elizabeth J. Glitis, Notary Public My Commission Expires: 9 <u>|11/08</u>

į

ľ

í

Georgette Henrich

11/17/05 Date:

United States of A)
State of	<u>New Hompshire</u>	_) ss.:
County of	Hillsboroug	_)
	(

On this 17th day of <u>Movember</u> , <u>2005</u> before	
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>Georgette Henric</u>	Ŀ
(name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,	
which was Drivers License, to be the person wh	ose name
is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.	

(official signature and seal of notary) My commission expires Elizabeth J. Gillis, Notary Public My Commission Explices: 9/17/08